R-118-2018

Contract # 079-2018

DATE: February 25, 2020
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COIgug;’E(;O\!ERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE Gontract Modification: |2

CONTRACT # 070-2018
PROJECT: East Hickman Weat Weather Storage Facilltles
TO: Judy Construction Campany
“‘tz_,.__f—“-’ T e— g T e T — gy ﬁ — - T ——" - o oty
Original Contract Amount $13 152 ,000.00
Cumulative Amount of Previous Contract Madifications $942 832.00
Percant Change of Previous Contract Modifications 7%
Existing Contract Amount R $14.004.832.00
Net (increaseiderrease) in Cantract Amogﬁf (me fol!owmg pag#s) - T
Percent Change of Thie. Cnniracl Mod:ﬂcation , 0.00%
CHon s "-'-“_.“M._, T == PR e e T e oo pitne=—gry— -7 o T I i — T _,_—“u—s.—-r—va—-——--.:.,.-—-
Original Contract Amount $13, 152,000.00
Cumulative Amount of all Contract Modifications $942,632.00
Percent Change of all Contract Madifications 7%
New Contract unt Includin C
:‘2‘: _.:n'—:;ﬂ:;inmgﬂalm??- 9 thiS hang.e Order T e I e e e L $1i09i,€32.l?0
Recommended by %7‘?‘ M (Pro]ect Englneer) ' Date 3[ [9[265D
Accepted bv_@@(/ (Contractor) Date. %//8/2020
Accepted by_W /’/% %‘ _(RMP Program Manager) Date. &2/ Zo20
Approved by (Director) Date.
Approved by _ (Commissionar) Date. .
Approved by G’MJ%) (Mayor or CAO) Date, D Z«?QP@




MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ LEXINGTON CHARLES H. MARTIN, P.E,

To:

Date:

Re:

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

Urban County Council
Abigail Allan, Council Clerk

Diann Williams
Administrative Specialist Principal for Remedial Measures Program

April 20,2020

Change Order 2 for East Hickman Wet Weather Storage Facility RMP Project

This memorandum is to notify the Urban County Council of Change Order 2 for the East Hickman
Wet Weather Storage Facility Remedial Measures Project. The result of attached Change Order
No. 2 is a nef increase of 135 calendar days to the contract final completion date, The final
completion date will be May 5, 2020. This does not change the amount of the contract.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 425-2439.

; pe:

Baob Peterson, P.E., Construction Manager

Charles Martin, P.E., Director of Water Quality

Nancy Albright, Commissioner of Environmental Quality
Todd Slatin, Director of Purchasing -

Stacey Maynard, Council Administrator

File

125 Liste Industrial Ave., Sulte 180, Lexinglon, KY 40511 f 850.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax/ lexingtonky.gov



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT . DATE: February 28, 2020
CONTRACT MODIFICATION Contract Mod # |2
CONTRACT #  |079-2018
Project:  East Hickman Wet Weather Storage Facilities
TO: Judy Construction Company
You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications;
Iﬁ: AI?E?_I Description of changes Units | Quantity Unit Pricé Dacreas:ﬂi:econtract Increas;rllr;:ontract

1} ADD [Weather Days - 81 Days LS 1 $ -

2| ADD |Site conditions due to weather - 74 Days Ls | 1 $ - 1% -
3 $ - 18 -
4 $ - i3 -
5 % $ - |3 -
5| & $ - |8 -
7 ,»“{ $ - 18 -
8 f,?r ’ $ - s -
9 ?:ﬁ; 27 $ - 13 -
10 ? $ - 13 -
11 $ - |s -
12 $ - 18 .
13 $ - s .
14 8 - |3 -
15 _ N 8 _ 8

oaldecrease — .' . i
Tota] mcraas«e

Net (increase) in contract prlce




Page 30f 3

PROJECT: East Hickman Wet Weather Storage |
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |conTRACT NO. 079-2018
CHANGE ORDER: 2

=N
.

Necessity for change: Weather Delays and Weather Impact Delays

Is proposed change an altemate bid? _ Yes _ X No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes _X_No

if "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime confractors: N/A

Hag consent of surety been obtained? ___ Yes X __Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes __ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: Project time will increase by 135 days. Final

completion date wil! be Ma% MI)

Mayor Date




East Hickman WWs

Weather Dzys

May 2018 - September 2016

Actupd Normal Excess
Dbserved Days over.10" Averags Days over 107 Rays ever pverege of 1~
Munth Precipitation Precipitaiton Procipitation Addition Days Regquested
May-18 12 B 4 K 5
Tun-18 11 164 i) j¢] a
Jun-18 7 7.5 o g g
Aup-1B 9 3 4 1 5
Ser-18 13 4.9 [} 4 12
Dct-18 8 3 3 3 q
Nov-18 B [ 3 2 5
Ceraafl g 7.4 2 1 2
Jan-19 7 5.2 1 2 2
Feb-19 9 7 2 2 q
Flar-19 B 73 1 2 2
May-12 i 85 2 i 2
Jun=1%F 14 .3 7 % 7
Qct-19 7 5.3 2 5 &
Nov-19 7 &3 i 1 1
Dee-1% 0 7.4 3 z a
43 roral 61




MNADODal WeRINEer »ervice - Liunare Lrama

= of 2

napsiwL weasther.gov/clHnate/elcimals. php AWio=tmk

These data are preliminary and have not undergone final quality control by the
National Climatic Bata Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject fo revision.
Final and certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC -

hitp://www.nedc.noaa.gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

231
CXU0853 KLMK 011554
CEMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

1145 AM EDT FRI JUN 1 2018

+ . .THE LEXINGTON KY CLIMATE SUMMRRY FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2018, ..

CLIMATE. NORMAY, PERIOD 1881 TO 2010
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1572 TO 2018

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPARRT LAST YEAR'S
VALUE PATE {5) VALUE FROM VALUE DATE({S)
NORMAL

L I I R R T A R R R I R A L A N L A ]

TEMPERATURE (F)

RECORD
HIGH 96 05/22/1841

LOW 26  05/10/1966

HIGHEST 90  05/14 b MM B8 05/20
1OWEST 45 05/01 ot MM 36 D5/08
AVG, MAXTMUM 82.5 74.4 8.1 75.5

AVE, MINIMIM 63.7 53.9 9.3 55.5

MEAN 72.8 64.2 8.6 65.5

DAYS MAX >= 30 1 0.0 1.0 0

DAYS MAX <= 32 0 0.0 0.0 0

DAYS MIN <= 32 0 0.0 D.0 0

DAYS MIK <= 0@ 0 0.0 0.0 0
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)

RECORD

MAXIMUH 10.81 2004

MINIMUM 0.60 1932

TOTALS 7.98 5.26 2.72 5.64

DAILY AVG. 0.26 0.17 0.09 0.18

DAYS »= ,01 13 12.5 0.5 15

DAYS »= .10 12 8.5 3.5 10

DAYS >= .50 7 3.6 3.4 5

DAYS. >= 1.00 2 1.3 0.7 0
GREATEST

24 Hy. TOTAL 1.77 05/05 TO 05/05

SHOWFALL (INCHES)
RECORDS

-8/13/2018, 16:54 AM



Manonal weather service - CIImaie Lata

of2

3

htips://wl.wealther goviciimate/getelsmate.phptwio=Imic

These data are preliniinary and have not undergone {inal quality control by the
National Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are snbject to revision.
Final and certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC -

http://www.nedc.noaa.gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

000
CXUS5g¢ KIMK 111323 CCA

CLMEEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEARTHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

106 PM EDT SUN JUL 1 2018

.+ -THE LEXINGTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2018...

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOD 1981 TO 2010
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1B72 TO 2018

WEATHER ORSERVED NORMAYL, DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALDE TDATE(S) VALUE FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL

R R LR N I B T i R R )
., 4 S Ed

R N L I R T

TEMEERATURE (F)

RECORD
HIGH 104  06/29/1936

LW 39 06/01/1966

HIGHEST 94 06/30 M M4 92 06/12
LOWEST 53  06/05 MM MM 50 D06/08
AVG. MAXIMUM 85.5 B2.9 2.6 83.6
AVG. MINIMUM 66.1 62.5 3.6 61.7
MEAN 75.8 72.7 3.1 72.7
DAYS MAX »>= 90 7 2.9 4.1 4
DAYS MAX <= 32 0 0.0 0.0 0
DAYS MIN <= 32 0 0.0 0.0 ]
DAYS MIN <= 0 0 0.0 0.0 0
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)

RECORD '

MAXIMUM 11.69 1380

MINIMUM 0.61 1988

TOTALS 4.34 4.44 -D.10 5.78
DAILY AVG. 0.13 0.15 ~0.02 0.19
DAYS >= .01 11 10.%9 0.1 11
DAYE >= .10 6 7.3 -1.3 6
DAYS »>= .50 5 3.2 1.8 3
DAYS >= 1.00 0 1,0 -1.0 1
GREATEST

24 HR. TOTAL 1.09 06/25 TO 06/25

SNOWFALL {INCHES)
RECORDS
TOTAL MM B

871372018, 10:56 AM



MALOLB] WEHINET SETVICE - Lnmae Lam nips:/rw.Z.weather. gov/icimate/getcimate. php/wio=lmk

These data are preliminary and have not undergone final guality control by the
National Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision.
Final and certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC -

hitp://www.nede.noaa.gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

915
CXUS53 KLMK 011631 3 tekly e

CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

1218 PM EDBT WED AUG 1 2018

B I R R N L R R A N R N R A N

-+.THE LEXINGTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2018...

CLIMATE NORMAL FERTGD 1581 TO 2010
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TO 2018

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE{S) VALUE FROM VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL

LRI T R R B R A I L I R T T I T R R R IR ]

TEMPERATURE (F)

RECORD
HIGH 108 07/15/1936
067/10/193¢6
LOW 47 0770771972
07/23/1547
07/02/1937
HIGHEST 97  07/04 MY MM 94 07/22
07/21
LOWEST 59  Q7/28 My MM 56 07730
AVG. MAXIMOM B7.2 86.1 1.1 86.7
AVG, MINIMOM 66.6 66.3 0.3 67.7
MEAN 76.9 76.2 0.7 77.2
DAYS MAX >= 90 11 7.2 3.8 7
DAYS MAX <= 32 0 0.0 0.0 0
DAYS MIN <= 32 0 0.0 0.0 0
DAYS MIN <=4 1] 0.0 0.0 0
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)
RECORD
MAXTMOM 10.64 1958
MINIMUM 0.45 193¢
TOTARLS 4,41 4.65 -0.24 5.23
DATLY AVG, 0,14 0.15 -0.01 0.17
DAYS »= 01 12 10.4 1.6 8
DAYS >= .10 7 7.5 -0.5 7
DRYS »= .50 3 3.2 -0.2 6
DAYS >= 1.00 1 1.5 ~0.5 i
GREATEST

of 2 8/13/2018, 10:57 AM



National Weather Service - Climate Data

arc subject fo revision. Final and certified climate

Cltnztologicai Report {(Monthly)

301
CXUS53 KLWK 011518

CLYSDF

CLIMATE REPDRT

MRTTONAL WERTHER SEAVICE LODISVILLE KY
1131¥ AM EDT SAT S2P 1 2018

R R L I I I

++«THE LOUISVILLE KY CLIMATE SUMMERY FOR THE MONTH .OF RUGUST 201&.

CLIMATE NORMAL PERICD 1981 TO 2014
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1871 TO 2018

HEATHER

DBSERVED

VALUE DATE{S} VALUE

e L I

TEMPEBATURE (F)

RECORD
HIGH 105
Low 45

HIGHEST 93

LOREST |1]

AVG. MAXIMUM B7.4

AVE. MINIMUM 71.5

MEXN, 79.5

DAYS MAX »>= B30 9

DAYS MAX <= 32 D

DAYS MIN <= 32 t

DAYS MIN <= 0 0

FRECIEITATION [INCHES)

RECCRD
MR MM 16.53
MINTHOY 0.1§

TOTALS 7.23

DAILY AVE. 0.23

DAYS >= .01 11

DRYS >= .10 9

DAYS >= .58 4

DAYS »>= 1,00 2

GRERTEST
24 HR. TOTAL 3.62
YTORM TOTAL MY
{=/Tn (HH) )

SNOWPALL [INCHES)
BRECORDS

TOTAL

24 WR TOTAL

SNOW DEPTH
TUTALS

LIQUID ECOLV
8INCE 7/1

LIQUID 771
SHOSDESTH AVE.
DRYS »= TRACE
DAYS >--1.0 .
GREATEST

8NOW DEETH
24 HR TOTAL

80555

o .
.
[+ N~} 02oo

4

STORM TOTAL
{MB/ DD (HH] )

08/16/2007
QB/05/1918
b/12/188Y
03/31/1946
od/2e MM
‘08/05
08723 MM
88.3
68.5
78.4
12,2
0.6
6.0
0.0
lgge
1681
3.33
0,11
8.0
5.5
2.3
f.9

08/15 TO 08/16

ot
5

Kt

9.0

0,00

8.0

9.00

oY

0.0

0.8
n

68/31 7O 08731

Page | of 2

These datr are pretimivary and have not pridergosz fnal fibality cantrel by the Natlonal Climntie Data- Ceister (NCDL}). Therefore, fhess date
e NCDC - httpifwww.nede nogngov,

tiata con be acceysed at th

nlb‘.)u'.'; { ’?‘:

NORMAL OERART IAST YEAR'S
FROM  VALUZ DATE(S)

NURKAL
) 96 08/17
oy 58 08705

“n.9 B6.5
3.0 67.4
1.1 6.9

~3.2 3
2.0 0
8.8 1)
0.0 0

3.80 4,20

0.12 0.1
3.0 8
a.s 5
1.7 2
1.1 1

08/17 TO 08/17 )
88/31 70 08/31EATHER
P8/31 TO 08/3LEATHER

08/17(00) TO OB/1T(DD}
£8/31 (00} T 0B/31(00) LEATHER
08/31100) TO DB/31[00)1ERTHER

0 MM
D8/31 TO 08/31
63/31 TO QR/3)RATHER
08431 TQ 09/31EATHER

™
08/31({00) TO 08/21(00)
Q8/31(00} TO 08/31{00)1EATHER

https:/fw2.weatlier.gov/climate/getclimate, phpPwio=lmk

OBSERVED
OBSERVZD

OBSERVED
OBSERVED

CESERVED
GB3ERVED

OBSERVED

NORMAL RSP
NORMAL DEP

NURMAL 'DED
HORHAL  DEP

NORMAL DEP
NORMAL DEP

HORMAL DEP

9/24/2018



Natiofial Yeather Service - Climate Lata

of 2

htps:fiw2, weather,gov/climate/petelimate. php?wio=lmi

These data are preliminary and have not undergone final guality control by the
National Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision.
Final and certified climate data can be aceessed at the NCDC -

hetp://www.ncde.noaa.gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

371 . 2
CKUSS53 KIMK N1i242 ’\-h""f
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

B840 AM EDT MON OCT 1 2018

L L N I I I B B R R R

-.THE LEXTRGTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2018..

CLIMATE NORMAI. PERYOD 1981 TO 2010
CLIMRTE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TO 2018

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAY, DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE(8) VALDE FROM VALUE DATE(S)

NORMAL

TEMPERATURE (F)
RECCRD

HIGH 103 03/05/1854

LOW 32 05/30/1839

HIGHEST 83 (3704 MM 21 B9 09727

09/03 09/25

09/21

LOWEST 50 09729 MH MM 47 09/08
a9/07

AVG. MAXIMOM 81.4 78.8 2.8 8.8

AVG. MINIMUM 64.9 57.5 7.4 5B.0

HUEAN 73.2 68.1 5.1 68.4

DAYS MAY >= 90 8 2.0 6.0 4]

DAYS MAX <= 32 0 0.0 6.0 0

DAYS MIN <= 32 D 0.0 Q.0 o

DAYS MIN <= 0 0.0 0.0 0

PRECIPITATION (INCHES)

RECORD

MANTMIM 10.25 2006

MINTMUM 0.24 1959

TOTALS 10.42R 2.9 7.51 3,74

DRILY BVG. 0.35 0,10 0.25 0,12

DAYS >= .01 16 7.8 8.2 7

DAYS = .10 13 4,9 8.1 6

DAYS >= .50 & 1.9 4.1 2

DAYS >= 1,00 5 6.8 4.2 1

GRERTEST

24 HR. TOTAL l.08 09/08 To 08/09

SNOWFALL (INCHES)
RECORDS

10/1/2018, B:48 AM



I1YQLPATTL B Pl M e 3 b T e g e

MISC -~--> # 33 330 # 52 348

== e i~

PRELIMINARY LOCAL CLIMATOLOGICAL DATA (WS FORM: F-6) , PAGE 2

STATION: LEXINGTON KY
MONTH: OCTOBER
YEAR: 818
LATITUDE: 38 1 N
LONGITUDE: 84 36 W

[ TEMPERATURE DATA] [PRECIPITATION DATA] SYMBOLS USED IN COLUMN 16
AVERAGE MONTHLY: 59.6 TOTAL FOR MONTH: 7.35 1 = FOG OR MIST
DPTR FM NORMAL: 2.5 DPTR FM NORMAL: 4,22 2 = FOG REDUCING VISIBILITY
HIGHEST: B3 ON 7 GRTST 24HR 3.42 ON 4- 4 TO 1/4 MILE OR LESS
LOWEST: 32 GN 21 3 = THUNDER
SNOW, ICE PELLETS, HAIL 4 = ICE PELLETS
TOTAL MONTH: ©.8 INCH 5 = HAIL
GRTST 24HR 8.9 6 = FREEZING RAIN OR DRIZZLE
GRTST DEPTH: @ 7 = DUSTSTORM GR SANDSTORM:
VSBY 1/2 MILE OR LESS
8 = SMOKE OR HALE
[NO. OF DAYS WITH] [WEATHER - DAYS WITH] $ = BLOWING SNOW
X = TORNADO
MAX 32 OR BELOW: & ©.01 INCH OR MORE: 12
MAX 56 OR ABOVE: 8 .18 INCH OR MORE: 8
MIN 32 OR BELOW: 1 8.50 INCH OR MORE: 3
MIN @ OR BELOW: @ 1.68 INCH OR MORE: 2

[HDD (BASE 65) ]
TOTAL THIS MO. 287  CLEAR (SCALE @-3) 17
DPTR FM NORMAL 15  PTCLDY (SCALE 4-7) -9
TOTAL FM JUL 1 384 CLOUDY (SCALE B-18) 5

DPTR FM NORMAL  -22

[CDD {BASE 65) }

TOTAL THIS MO, 126

DPTR FM NORMAL 101 [PRESSURE DATA]

TOTAL FM JAN 1 1735 HIGHEST SLP 38.55 ON 18
DPTR Fid4 NORMAL 547 LOWEST SLP 29.68 ON 26

[REMARKS]
FFINAL-10-18%

https w2 weathar.govidimate/geteimata. phphwlo=lmk




Nauoha! Weather S8rvIGe - Uimate ata

gpﬂFLEHINARY LOCAL CLIMATOLGGICAL DATA (WS FORM: F-8) , PAGE 2

[TEMPERATURE DATA)

AVERAGE MOMTHLY: 42.8
DPTR FM4 NORMAL: -4.3
HIGHEST: 65 CN 1

LOWEST; 28 QN 28,27

[NO. OF DAYS WITH]

MAX 32 OR BELCW: 1
MAX S8 OR ABOVE: @
MIN 32 OR BELOW: i3
MIN © OR BELOW: @

[HDD (BASE &5) ]
TOTAL THIS MO. 682
DPTR FM NORMAL 121
TOTAL FM JUL 1 986
DPTR FM NORMAL 89

fCOD (BASE 65) ]

TOVAL THIS MO. )
DPTR FM NORMAL -2
TOTAL FM 2AN 1 1735
DPTR FM NORMAL 545

[REMARKS ]
SFINAL-11-18%

STATION:
MONTH:

YEAR:

LATITUDE:

LEXINGTON KY

NOVEMBER
2818

LONGITUDE:
SYMBOLS USED IN COLUMN 16

[PRECIPITATION DATA]

TOTAL FOR MONTH: 4.82
OPTR FM NORMAL: 1,29

GRTST 28HR 1.66 ON 31- 1

SNOW, ICE PELLETS, HAIL
TOTAL MONTH: 1.0 INCH

GRTST 24HR 8.6 ON 27-27

GRTST DEPTH: @

[WEATHER - DAYS WITH)

@.81 INCH OR KORE: 19
©.18 INCH OR MORE: 16
2.58 INCH OR MORE: 4
1.80 INCH OR MORE: 1

CLEAR (SCALE 9-3) 8

PTCLDY (SCALE 4-7) 12

CLoUpY (SCALE 8-1B) 10

[PRESSURE DATA]
HIGHEST SLP 30.54 ON 14
LOGWEST 5LP 29.46 ON 26

https:fm.wealhangwlcilmalefgetc[imata.php?Mn=lmk

N

i

~ v bW

X 0

> 0w

38 1N
84 36 ¥

= FOG OR MIST

FCG REDUCING VISIBILITY
TO 1/4 MILE OR LESS

= TRUNDER

= ICE PELLETS

= HAIL

FREEZING RAXN OR DRIZZLE
DUSTSTORM OR SANDSTORM:
VSBY 1/2 MILE OR LESS
SMOKE OR HAZE

BLOWING  SNGW

TORNABRO

a

i a

2



/ National Waather Servica - Climate Data
MISC ----» # 32 220 # 46 168

P e T 1=

/# LAST OF SEVERAL OCCURRENCES

F. COLUMN 17 PEAX WIND IN .P.H.

PRELIMINARY LOCAL CLIMATOLOSICAL DATA (WS FORM: F-§) , PAGE 2

STATION: LEXINGTON KY
MONTH: DECEMBER
YEAR: 2618
LATITUDE: 38 1N
LONGITUDE: 84 36 W

[ TEMPERATURE DATA] [PRECIPITATION DATA] SYMBOLS USED IN COLUMN 16
AVERAGE MONTHLY: 41.8 TOTAL FOR MONTH: 6.86 1 = FOG OR MIST
DPTR FH NORMAL: 5.0 DPTR FM NORMAL:  2.13 2 = FOG REDUCING VISIBILITY
HIGHEST: 67 ON 2  GRYST 24HR 1.48 ON 15-15 TO 1/4 MILE OR LESS
LOWEST: 18 ON 11 3 = THUNDER
SNOW, ICE PELLETS, HAIL 4 = ICE PELLETS
TOTAL MONTH: 8.1 INCH & = HAIL
GRTST 24MR 8.1 ON 5- 5 6 = FREEZING RAIN OR pRIZZLE
GRTST DEPTH: T 7 = DUSTSTORM OR SANDSTORM:
VSBY 1/2 MILE OR LESS
_ 8 = SMOKE OR HAZE
[NO. OF DAYS WITH] [WEATHER - DAYS WIXTH] o = BLOWING SNOW
X = TORNADO

.81 INCH OR MORE: 1
.16 INCH OR MORE:
0,50 INCH OR MORE:
1.80 INCH OR MORE:

MAX 32 OR BELCH:
MAX 86 OR ABOVE:
MIN 32 OR BELGW: 1
MIN o OR BELOW:

m 00 gy, -
ahyo

[HOD (BASE 65) ]

TOTAL THIS MD. 737  CLEAR (SCALE B-3) 9
DPTR FM NORMAL -164  PTCLDY (SCALE 4-7) 12
JOTAL FM JUL 1 1723  CLOUDY (SCALE 8-1@) 1@

DPTR FM NORMAL -85

[COD (BASE 65) ]

TOTAL THIS MO. )

DPTR FM NORMAL ®  [PRESSURE DATA]

TOTAL FM JAN 1 1735  HIGHEST SLP 30.68 ON 8
DPTR.EM NORMAL 545  LOWEST SLP 29.38 ON 21

[REMARKS]
SFINAL-12-18%

- «te e mma s dtemadafn st iimsto nhnfidnsimic



y National Weather Sarvice - Cimate Data

1 £bdEridid
These data are preliminary and have not undergone final quality control by the National

Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these dats are subject te revision. Finzl and
certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC - hitp://www.nedcnoas,goy.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

€89
CXUS53 KLMK 811730
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

1222 PM EST FRI FEB 1 2019

fdbrassprsssvarpropratnngabdabrapnan

«««THE LEXINGTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2019.. p

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOD 1981 TO 201@
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TU 2615

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE  DATE(S) VALUE FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
KORMAL
TEMPERATURE (F)
RECORD
HIGH 80 ©1/24/1843
LoW -21  @1/24/1963
HIGHEST 66 @1/e8 M MM 66 @1/11
21/07
LOYEST 2 e1/31 MY MM -2 ei/e2
AVG. MAXTMUN 41,3 49,9 8.4 40.4
AVG. MINIMUM 26.4 24.9 1.5 21,6
MEAN 33.8 32,9 0.9 31.0
DAYS MAX >= 5@ 8 0.0 8.8 )
DAYS MAX <= 32 9 7.3 1.7 11
DAYS MIN <= 32 20 2.6  -2.6 21
DAYS MIN <= @ 8 0.7  -8.7 2
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)
RECORD
MAXIMUM 16.65 1958
NINIMUM e.37 1981
TOTALS 4.35 3.26 1,15 2.99
DAILY AVG. @.14 e.18 .04 8.87
DAYS >= .81 11 12,1 -1.1 18
DAYS >= 19 7 6.2 0.8 5
DAYS >= .50 3 2.1 8.9 1
DAYS >= 1,00 2 6.8 1.2 a
GREATEST
24 HR. TOTAL  1.26 ©1/15 70 @1/20
SNOWFALL (INCHES)
RECORDS
TOTAL 21.8 5
)
TOTALS 5.4 3.9 1.5 6.1
SINCE 7/1 6.5 6.7 -8.2 6.3
SNOWDEPTH AVG. 8 2 -2 1

hlqasrlm.WBather.gmlcllmatelgatdlmam.prm?wm:'lmk

iz



These data are preliminary and have not undergone final quality control by the National
Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision, Final and
certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC - hitn/fvrmrswnede.noa

Climatological Report (Monthly)

445
OXUSS3 KLMK 811614
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT -
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

1107 AM EST FRI MAR 1 2019

+».THE LEXINGTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2019..:

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOCD. 1981 TO 2810
CLIMATE RECORD PERICD 1872 TO 2019

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE(S) VALUE FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL
TEMPERATURE (F)
RECORD
HIGH 886  02/26/2018
©2/23/1996
. 01/31/2038
LOW -26  ©2/13/1899
HIGHEST 72 B2/07 o1 M B0 ©2/20
LOWEST 15 82/e9 » MM 12 92/92
AVG, MAXIMEB  51.7 45.6 6.1 54.1
AVG. MINIMUM  33.4 28.1 5.3 35.6
MEAN 42.5 36.9 5.6 44,9
DAYS MAX >= 98 8 8.8 0.8 o
DAYS MAX <= 32 e 4.8 -4.0 2
DAYS MIN <= 32 14 19.6 -4.6 13
DAYS MIN <= © e 2.2 -0.2 o
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)
RECORD
HAXTHUN 10,13 2018
HINIMUM 8,52 1895
TOTALS 7.38 3.20 4.19 18,13
DAILY AVG. .26 2.11  9.15 0.36
DAYS >= .81 13 11.1 1.9 17
DAYS >= .18 9 6.3 2.7 13
DAYS »= .58 5 2.0 3.0 9
DAYS »= 1,80 2 2.6 1.4 3
GREATEST
24 HR. TOTAL  2.04 ©2/19 TO @2/28
SKOWFALL (INCHES)
RECORDS
TOTAL 7.4 5
0
TOTALS T 4.6 -4.6 1.3
SINCE 7/1 6.5 11.3  -4.8 7.6



1/28/2020 Nationat Wealher Service - Glimate Data

These data are preliminary and have not undergene final quality control by the National
Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision. Final and
certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC - http://www.ncde.noas,gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

231
CXUSS3 KLMK 911737
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

137 PM EDT MON APR 1 2019

-«.THE LEXINGTON XY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2019,,.

CLXMATE NORMAL PERIOD 15981 TO 2018
CLXYMATE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TO 2019

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE{S) VALUE FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL
TEMPERATURE (F)
RECORD
HIGH 86 ©3/25/1529
LOW -2 83/66/2015
03/06/1960
. 83/05/1960
HIGHEST 76 93/14 M4 M 69 93/27
LOWEST 9 @3/es MM M 21 e3/14
AVE. MAXIMUM 53,5 55.4  -1.9 52.2
AVG. MINIMUM 32.4 35.7  -3.3 3.8
MEAN 42.9 45.5 2.6 43.8
DAYS MAX >= 90 ) 8.8 a.a )
DAYS MAX <= 32 3 8.7 2.3 a
DAYS MIN <= 32 16 11.9 4.1 15
DAYS MIN <= @ ) 8.0 0.9 e
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)
RECORD
MAXTMUM 13.82 1597
HINIMUM 0.46 1918
TOTALS 2.87 4.87 -1,20 5.32
DAILY AVG. .89 8.13 -0.03 .17
DAYS >= ,@1- 18 12.4  -2.4 17
DAYS »>= .18 6 2.7 1.7 12
DAYS >= .5p 2 2.8 -8.8 3
DAYS >= 1.8€ o €.  -8.9 1
GREATEST

24 HR. TOTAL 9.84 093/6% TO e3/e9

SNOWFALL (INCHES)

RECORDS
TOTAL 7.7 &
a
TOTALS 3.3 1.4 1.9 i2.2
SINCE 7/1 8.8 12,7 -2.9 19.8

hitps/iw2.waathergovicimate/getcEmate.php?wio=lmk

12



These data are preliminary and have not undergone final quality control by the National
Climatic Pata Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revismn. Final and
certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC - btto:/fewwpede.nossng

Climatological Report (Monthly)

8§72
OIUS53 K1#K 831252
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

B45 AM EDT MOW JUN 3 2819

... THE LEXINSTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2019...

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOD 1981 TO 2810 ,
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TO 2019

WEATHER CBSERVED NGRMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE(S) VALUE FROM VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL

TEMPERATURE (F)

RECORD

HIGH 96 85/22/1541

Loy 26 05/19/1966

HIGHEST 28 B85/25 M M 98 B5/14
85/24

LOWEST 45 @5/15 MM MM 45 ©5/91
85/14

AVG. HAXIMM 78.7 74.4 4.3 B2.5

AVG. WINIAM 55.4 53.9 5.5 63.2

HEAN 69.9 64.2 4.8 72.8

DAYS MAX >= 99 2 0.8 2.0 1

DAYS MAX <= 32 e .8 0.9 0

DAYS MIN <= 32 8 6.8 8.8 o

DAYS MIN <= @ e 8.0 2.9 0

PRECIPITATION (INCHES)

RECORD

RAXTMUN 10.91 2084

MINIMUES .68 1932

TOTALS 4.37 5.26 -0.89 7.98

DAILY AVGO 6-14 9.17 -0.93 9026

DaYs »= .01 14 12.5 1.5 13

DAYS = .18 19 2.5 1.5 12

DAYS >=. .50 4 3.6 0.4 7

DAYS = 1'83 1 1-3 -3-3 2

GREATEST

24 HR. TOTAL 1,21 @5/26 TO @5/26 '

SMOWFALL (IMCHES)

RECORDS

TOTAL 6.0 5
&

TOTALS 0.0 0.0 8.0 2.0

SINCE 7/1 9.8 13.0 -3.2 21.2



172012020

National Weather Sanvics - Climate Date

These data are preliminary and have not undergone final guality control by the National
Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision. Final and
certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC - http://www.nede.roaa, gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

628
CXUS53 KLMK 811341
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

926 AM EDT MON WL 1 2819

L N N N N N S ]

-+« THE LEXINSTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2019...

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOD 1981 TO 28140
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TO 2819

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL
VALUE  DATE(S) VALUE

TEMPERATURE (F)

RECORD

HIGH 184 B5/29/1936

LoW 35 o6/ei/1966

HIGHEST 92  @6/38 M

LOWEST 45  B6/14 MM

AVG. MAXIMUM 82.1 82.9

AVG. MINIMUM 63.8 62.5

MEAN 72.5 72.7

DAYS HAX >= 99 3 2.9

DAYS MAX <= 32 2} 8.0

DAYS MIN ¢= 32 e 0.0

DAYS MIN <= @ e g.a

PRECIPITATION (INCHES)

RECORD

MAXIMUM 11.69 1968

MINTMUM @.61 1988

TOTALS 7.44 4,44

DATLY AVG. Q.25 8.15

DAYS »>= .01 18 10.9

DAYS = .18 14 7.2

DAYS »>= ,5@ 5 3.2

DAYS »>= 1.80 2 1.0

GREATEST

24 HR. TOTAL 1.26 @6/16 TO 06/16

SNOWFALL (INCHES)

RECORDS

TOTAL MM 5

TOTALS 2.0 8.9

SINCE 7/1 9.8 13.8

SNOWDEPTH AVG, ] MM

DAYS »= 1.8 ] B.A

GREATEST

hitpsiiw2.waaiher.gov/dimate/getelimate phpPwlo=imk

DEPART LAST YEAR™S

FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL

MY 94 ©6/3@
MH 53 @s6/05
-9.8 85,5

8.5 66.1

-8.2 75.8

8.1 7

8.9 )

a.8 ]

0.0 P

3.9 3.92

g.1e 8.13

71 11

6.7 6

1.8 5

1.8 )

8.0 @.p

-3,2 21.2

MM 8

8.9 8

2



182182020 Natlonal Weather Servica - Glimate Dala

These data are preliminary and have not undergone final quality control by the National

Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision. Final and
certified climate data.can be accessed at the NCDC - hitp://www.anede,noaa.gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

873
CXUSS53 KLMK 821522 AAA
CEMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOULSVILLE KY
859 AM EDT FRI NOV 1 2819

«+THE LEXINGTON KV CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF OCTCBER 2619...
,»+UPDATED TO INCLUDE WEATHER CONDITIONS...

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOD 1981 TO 2818
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TO 2019

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S.
VALUE DATE{S) VALUE FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL
TEMPERATURE (F) |
RECORD
HIGH 97 18/981/2019
Low 28 18/28/1975
HIGHEST a7R 1e/84 MM MM 59 18/67
LOWEST 35 19731 MM M 32 1/
AVG. MAXTMUM 73.3 67.5 5.8 69,2
AVG. MINIMUM 49.4 46.6 2.8 43,9
MEAN 61.4 57.0 4,4 59.5
DAYS MAX »= 90 3 a.1 2.9 @
DAYS MAX ¢= 32 a 0.0 8.0 9
DAYS MIN <= 32 ] 1.5 «1.5 1
DAYS MIN <= @ ) 0.¢ 2.8 e
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)
RECORD
MAXIMUM 7.05 1918
MINIMUM 2.11 1824
TOTALS 7.83 3.13 4.79 7.35
DAILY AVG. 9,25 8.10 8.15 @.24
DAYS >= .01 11 3.7 2.3 12
DAYS >= .18 7 5.3 1.7 g8
DAYS »>= .5@ 6 2.1 3.9 3
DAYS >= 1,80 5 8.7 4.3 2
GREATEST
24 HR. TOTAL 1.69 18/96 TO 18/@5
SNOWFALL (INCHES)
RECORDS
TOTAL 2,8 5
e
TOTALS 8.8 6.9 0.9 8.9
SINCE 7/1 8.6 8.2 8.0 8.8
SNOWDEPTH AVG, e MM MR 8

hitps:iw2 weathar.gavicimate/galcimale. php Pwia=imk



1;21r2trzq Natlonal Weather Servics - Climale Dala

These data are preliminary and have not undergone final quality conirol by the National
Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision, Final and
certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC - hitp://www.ncde.noaa.gov.

Climatological Report (Monthly)

833
CXUS53 KLMK 6811319
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

889 AM EST SUN DEC 1 2615

.+ THE LEXINGTON KY CLIMATE SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2618...

CLIMATE NORMAL PERICD 1981 TO 2Z@1@
CLIMATE RECORD PERICD 1872 TO 2819

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPARY LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE(S) VALUE FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
HNORMAL
TEMPERATURE (F)
RECORD
HIGH 83 11/@1/2016
Low -3 11/25/1950
11/38/1929
HIGHEST 66 11/11 M MM 66 11/81
LOWEST 12 11/13 MM MM 20 11/28
11/27
AVG. MATMUM 52,5 55.4 -2.9 48.5
AVG, MINTMUM 32.6 37.3 -4.7 34.5
MEAN 42.5 46.3 -3.8 42,8
DAYS MAX 3= 99 2] 8.0 2.8 8
DAYS MAX <= 32 1 8.3 0.7 1
DAYS MIN <= 32 14 9,7 4,3 13
DAYS MIN <= 0 0 8.8 2.0 <]
PRECIPITATION (INCHES)
RECORD
MANTMUM 8.58 1919
MINIMUM 0.45 1976
TOTALS 5,73 3.53 2.20 4.82
DATILY AVG. 8.19 8.12 0.07 0.16
DAYS »= .B1 11 10.7 8.3 19
DAYS 5= .18 7 6.7 8.3 1e
DAYS 5= 5@ 4 2.5 1.5 4
DAYS »>= 1.€p 1 £.8 8.2 1
GREATEST
24 HR. TOTAL 2.63 11738 TO 11/30
SNOWFALL {INCHES)
RECORDS
TOTAL 9,7 5§
8
TOTALS 1.8 2.3 1.5 1.8
SINCE 7/1 1.8 8.3 1.5 1.8

hlips; /M2 weathar.goviclimata/getalimate. php Pwfo=tmk



W2172020

‘These data are preliminary and have not undergone final quality control by the National
Climatic Data Center (NCDC). Therefore, these data are subject to revision. Final and
certified climate data can be accessed at the NCDC - hitp://www.ncde.neaa,gov.

Nallonal Waealher Service - Climale Data

Climatological Report (Monthly)

264
CXUS53 KLMK 211548
CLMLEX

CLIMATE REPORT
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE LOUISVILLE KY

1637 AM EST WED JAN 1 2020

Foe st lAd e rdbeuntsnar g A e RN R eERR RS

++»THE LEXINGTOR KY CLIMATE SLMMARY FCR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2019, ..

CLIMATE NORMAL PERIOD 1981 TD 2019
CLIMATE RECORD PERIOD 1872 TO 2619

WEATHER OBSERVED NORMAL DEPART LAST YEAR'S
VALUE DATE(S) VALUE FROM  VALUE DATE(S)
NORMAL

LA S S R N N N N I A N R

TEMPERATURE (F)
RECORD

HIGH 75  12/03/1582
1276271982
Low -19  12/22/1589
HIGHEST 69 12/25 MM MM 67 12/@2
LOWEST 17  12/19 MM MM 18 12/11
AVG. MAXTIMUM 52.2 43.9 B.3 48.1
AVG. MINIMUM 35.5 28.08 7.5 33.8
MEAN 43.9 36.8 7.9 41.8
DAYS MAX >= 9@ e 8.0 6.0 8
DAYS MAX <= 32 1 5.0 -4.8 1
DAYS MIN <= 32 11 19,8 ~B.8 18
DAYS MIN <= © 2} 8.4 -0.4 e
PRECIPITATION {INCHES)
RECORD
MAXIMUM 10.17 1958
MINIMUM 8.61 1865
TOTALS 5,97 3.83 2,04 6.85
DAILY AVG. 8.19 8.13 8.es 0.20
DAYS >= .81 13 12.4 2.6 ie
DAYS »= ,18 1e 7.4 2.6 7
DAYS »>= .58 2 2.8 -0.8 4
DAYS »= 1.08 2 8.7 1.3 4
GREATEST
24 HR. TOTAL 2.63  11/38 10 12/81
SNOWFALL (INCHES)
RECORDS
TOTAL 5.4 5
]
TOTALS T 2.5 -2.5 0.1
SINCE 7/1 1.8 2.8 -1.0 1.1 ,
SNOWDEPTH AYG, 3] MM M o

hitpaw2.wealhergovidimateigstelimate. phpfwfosimk

112



Yo
K

Ed
o -

Construction Co.

L, Z

FRTIR 14} LT ErHTHIANA KENTUCRY 41t
Tasfuzppiusnenes 2oy 2 L3 B30302 Faa 1HRYE 33s JIBD
WL enytons e tans aeam

142272620

GRW Linginecers
801 Comorate Dr,
Lexington. KY 40503

Atti: Alan Bryan, P.L.

Re: Last Hickman Wet Weather Storige
Change Qrder Proposat #12
Contracl Time

Dear Mr. Bryan,

Thiy letter is (o request additions! ime be added 1o the conteact [or abrormal site conditions
relnted to weather and unusually suturated soil conditions at the above referenced praject. As
can be seen in the photos on the inspector’s daily reports. the Southeast arca of the site was
extremely wet during clearing, relocation of the 10” force main, excavation of the tank, and
installation of the caiysons. This was caused by leakage from the reservoir dum and the wet
weuther conditions experienced from May to Oclober 2018, This heavily impacted the time it
taok 1o complete each of these activities beyond what would be reasonably expeeted with the
weather we observed. In addition, vur schedule was impacted by the bald eaghe memo that
restricted clearing trees during the months of June and July, We were foreed to focus more on
clearing the site and this took resources away Irom starting the excavation of the pump station
and the tank.

Lastly, the pump station excavation was flooded several times due 10 excessive storm drainape
from Buckhomn Drive through the site. 1 have attached a photo of one of the rain events that
show the flow of water down 1he drive way toward the pump station excavation. This flooding
delayed the completion of the excavation which negatively impacied the schedule. 1 have listed
each activity below and the additional days that we are requesting.

Site Cleoring 15 days
Tank Excavation 15 days
Instailation of Caissons: 20 days
Excavation of Pump station 20 days
Relocation of 10 I'M 4 days

TOTAL 74 days

e &
b'.uul\_..._j'-l ‘ff-.*l};




PO BOX AST CYRTHIANA hEHMARARY Jun
Jelepnone: (B8 &340 Fua GHSu T 41 R0
W Uy L, trur e o Co

| appreciate your attention to this mater, Please feel free 1o contact gie i you have any guestions

Sincerely,

Paul {.awrence, Project Manager

Ce: Ben Williams
Darmyl Wells
COP lile

'_. “‘," ’-:};‘5}%&4 L ’; i
: g‘mwlr _f,‘w%*‘f"";e




Datty Log Fas1 Hickman Wal Vigather Storage Fac, Jot 31, 2015

Activities: Photo #1 Activities: Phato #2

5 e g e,

View-of site access road storm water flow i Site starm water flow

Activities: Photo #3

Storm water flow through temporary ditch, silt
fence in foreground.




Caily Leg E£ast Hickman Wet Weather Storage Facil.

Sun 12, 2018

Activities: Photo #1

e Y

Ry T s
Fap s S

; {ERa

Contractor locating 10* PVC Bluesky FM at station

0+00.

Activities: Photo #3

v’,";;'.’.;:‘;‘-
P L

-- B ’f';s:’-_a.?.;...
R L ah T RN
Lo U YEESEY M

10" PVC Bluesky FM located at siation 0+00 with
approximately €' of cover

Activities: Photo #2

N

o

i

10" Biuesky FM located at station 0+00




Daily Log East Hickman Wel Weather Siorsge Facil. dul 33, 2018

Activities: Photo #1 Activities: Photo #2

%l
G AT e 2
e

bt

e

e

g T,

RIS

L
amrlmlng

View of site access road storm water flow Site storm water flow

Activities: Phato #3

‘Storm water flow through temporary ditch, silt
fence in foreground.,




Diaily Log Easl Hickman Wet Weather Storage Faoil, Aug 8, 2078

Activities; Photo #1

Activities: Photo #2

Contractor cutting Crom Tank site to elevation for
pier construction

Aclivities: Photo #3

Subcontractor, RL Caudill shooting pre-split holes
on South side of pump station infiuent trough. Shot
at approximately 3:15 pm.

Site of pump station wet well and intluent trough.
Subcontractor, RL Caudill drilling and loading pre-
split holes with explosives on South end of infiuent
trough.




. bahy Log ' East Hickman Wel Weather Steroqe Facit, Apg 15, 2010

Activitles: Photo #1 Activities: Photo #2

RL Caudili l6ading predrilled holes with explosives. Crane mats laid over blast site

Activities: Photo #3

Post blast site after explosives were set off:




. Daily tog East Hickman Woi Weather Starage Fasil, Aug 20, 2038

Actlvities: Photo #1 Activities: Photo #2

S

PR A
A (¢]

Contractor excavating rock from site of pump Contractor constructing shot rock base in storage
station construction. tank footprint to support drill operation for pler
construction,




. Daily Log

Easi Hickman Wet Weather Slorage Facil, Sep 10,2018

Activities: Photo #1 Activities: Photo #2

Pump station site flooded from precipitation

Wet Well Storage Tank flooded from precipitation.

Activities: Photo #3 Activities: Photo #4

FRFAREE L
Sl

Trees removed and land grubbed on West side of
site where line B ta be constructed.

Trees removed and land grubbed on West side of
sile where lirie B to be consiructed.




. Deily Log East Hickman Wel 'Wealher Storage Facil. Sep 24, 2018

Activities: Photo #1 Activities: Photo #2

East side of wet Weather Storage Tank site East perimeter pier construction

Activities: Photo #3

East perimeter pler construction




Sep 25,2018

Eost Hickman We! Westher Steraye Facll,

Dally Log

Activities

ivities

Act

Photo #1

.
.

)

%

A sy
‘;{% L3

Photo #2

.
s S Y

P
i3

Pumg Station site flooded due to recent

Contractor installing additional pump in wet

weather storage tank site.

itation.

precip

Activities: Photo #3

1sits

!

S

in pump

dditional 3" pump i

ing an a

talt

ins
station wet weil

Contractor




Daity Log East Hickman Wet Weathar Storage Faci, Sep 27, 3018

Activities: Photo #1 Activities: Photo #2

¥ T, .
gt S :
AR Ty ?ﬁ,,;;_p

o P e ol

Hayes Drilling Inc. starting a hole for pier. Hayes Inc. using water and mud cléan out tool
during pier construction.

Activities: Photo #3 Activities: Photo #4

Wet Weather Storage Tank pier construction Pump Station wet well excavation




Dally Log Easl Hickman Wet Wealher Storage Facil. Sep 28, 2018

Activities: Photo #1 Activities: Photo #2

i ning '-lm’f.w’

il sl e
S A S T Kl

Subcontractor, Hayes Drilling Inc. drilling pier holes  Contractor installing structural steel cage in pier
in wet weather storage tank site. hole

Activities: Photo #3 Activities: Photo #4

Subcontractor, Hayes Drilling constructing pler Contractor pumping water from wet well area in
with the addition of contrete. pump station site.




+

Duatly Log Bast Hickman Wet Weather Storage Fagih Sep 29, 2018

Activities: Pholo #1 Activities: Photo #2

Subcontractor, Hayes Drilling Inc. drilling holes in Piers conslrucied on the Southwest portion on
wet weather storage tank site for pier construction.  tank site.

Activities: Photo #3 Activities: Photo #4

Hayes Dritling installing structural steel for pier Subcontractor checking elevation of steel during
construction pler construction,




